Assuming the Placing Shares are fully placed, the net placing price will be approximately

HK$0.182 per Placing Share.

The Board is of the view that the Placing will enlarge the shareholder base and the capital

base of the Company. In addition, the net proceeds of the Placing will strengthen the Group’s

financial position for its future development. Accordingly, the Board considers that the

Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITY DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the twelve months

immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing (assuming the

Placing Shares were placed in full and assuming there is no other change in the issued share

capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion Date):

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after

completion of the Placing
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Ho Tat Limited (Note 1) 126,652,000 15.08 126,652,000 12.79
Liao Daichun (Note 2) 182,690,000 21.75 182,690,000 18.45
Luo Honghui (Note 3) 14,170,000 1.68 14,170,000 1.43
Zhongyuehui (Shenzhen) Holdings

Group Limited (Note 3) 75,990,000 9.05 75,990,000 7.68
Placees – 0.00 150,000,000 15.15
Other public shareholders 440,498,000 52.44 440,498,000 44.50

Total 840,000,000 100.00 990,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) Ho Tat Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Loy Hak Yu Thomas, the executive Director and

the chairman of the Company.

(2) Mr. Liao Daichun was appointed as a non-executive Director on 23 April 2021 and he resigned on 2

August 2021. Mr Liao Daichun has been the chief executive officer of the Company with effect from 20

August 2021.

(3) Mr. Luo Honghui (“Mr. Luo”) is personally interested in 14,170,000 Shares. Zhongyuehui (Shenzhen)

Holdings Group Limited (a company 95% controlled by Mr. Luo) is interested in 75,990,000 Shares.

Accordingly, Mr. Luo is deemed to be interested in 75,990,000 Shares owned by Zhongyuehui